

MANILA INTERNATIONAL CONTAINER PORT NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1139 to 1150 of the CMTA, R.A. 10863 dated June 16, 2016 and other relevant Customs Memorandum Orders, Customs Administrative Orders, there will be Public Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo Disposal Division, Manila International Container Port on:

Public Auction: September 26, 2017

Start of Auction

10: 30 A.M.

Place

Conference Room, Office of the District Collector

Ground Floor, MICP Building

North Harbor, Isla Putting Bato, Tondo, Manila

Public Viewing of Merchandise and pre-bid conference for all qualified bidders will be on: September 21 & 22, 2017

In the event of a failed bidding, the second auction shall be conducted on the third business day following the first bidding, except as to perishable items/goods, which may be auctioned again on the following business day.

1. Sale Lot No. 8-061-2017

Consignee: Blue Chelsea Enterprise A.P. No. 689-2016, 690-2016

691-2016, 692-2016

Date of Arrival: 6-22-2015

4x40' containers Refined Sugar Thai Roong Ruang Brand from Thailand Actual Magna Scale Weight 122,990 kgs.

Floor Price: Php2,213,820.00

@P18.00/ kg.

Kettle
Approximately 144 boxes @ 42pcs./box 6,048 pcs.

Floor Price: Php302,400

@p50.00/pc.

Container Nos. MRKU3192404, PONU8190427 MSKU9662847, PONU8198578

" AS IS WHERE IS" Location: ICTSI-CY

*more than two (2) years in Customs custody

Additional Requirements:

- Interested Bidders must be SRA Registered as "F" or Fermentable or For Bio-Ethanol producers. Thus, it can be bidded out to 2016-2017 SRA Registered Sugar.
- 2. The Winning Bidder shall be required to Pay the monitoring fee to SRA of P33.00 per Lkg-bag
- 3. Representatives from SRA, OCOM, ESS, CIIS, POS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the release.

Total Floor Price: Php2,516,220.00

2. Sale Lot No. 8-062-2017 5x40' containers Consignee: Yellow Miners Enterprises S.I. No. 059-2016, 060-2016 Zhishun T-Shirt (brand new), rolled fine fabrics, Motor cycle accs., Assorted Fabrics, Garment Dress, 063-2016, 080-2016 Pants, Allen Range Screw, Celphone Acss., Slippers, 062-2016 Vault, Yuzu shoes, Etc. Date of Arrival: 8-5-2016 "582 Bales of used Clothing were already segregated from Containers" Container Nos. SITU9083554, SITU9012015 SITU9023323, BSIU9396646, TGHU6807445 " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ICTSI-CY Total Floor Price: Php3,250,000.00 *more than One (1) year in Customs custody 3. Sale Lot No. 8-063-2017 1x20' container Consignee: Tough Saphire Enterprise PVC Pipe and Sealing Tape S.I. No. 514-2014 Date of Arrival: 10/18/14 Container No. DFSU2766724 " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ICTSI-CY Total Floor Price: Php101,008.00 *more than two (2) years and Ten (10) months in Customs custody 4. Sale Lot No. 3-34-2017 1x20' container Consignee: Gold Lion Freight Sentro Illustration Board Size 15x20mm A.P. No. 638-2016 Approximately 672 Pkgs. Date of Arrival: 7-26-2014 Container No. BSIU2380186 " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ICTSI-CY Total Floor Price: Php125,000.00 *more than Three (3) years in Customs custody 5. Sale Lot No. 8-064-2017 12x40' containers Polypropylene (Luban Brand) Consignee: Rapid Trans 25 kgs./sack A.P. No. 008-2015, 015-2015 Actual Magna Scale Weight 302,660 kgs. 216-2016 Made in Sultanate of Oman Date of Arrival: 3-6-2014 Container No. APHU6332539, GESU5672810, CLHU8765467 FSCU9783858, TRLU5663385, APHU6493507 APHU7201256, TRLU6639655, APHU7235770 APHU7019642, TRLU6648404, APHU7229530 " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ICTSI-CY *more than Three (3) years and Five (5) months in Customs Total Floor Price: Php8,096,155.00 custody @ 26.75/kg.

6. Sale Lot No. 4-050-2017 1x20' container Consignee: Schenker Phils. A.P. No. 1533-2016 Two (2) units Valoriani Verace (Pizza Oven) Date of Arrival: 11-29-2015 Made in Italy Gas burner, wood separator, base support, Etc. Container No. HLXU1029823 " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ICTSI-CY Total Floor Price: Php398,750.00 *more than One (1) year and Ten (10) months in Customs custody 7. Sale Lot No. 4-045-2017 1x40' Flat Truck Consignee: Filchanter Enterprise A.P. No. 455-2016 One (1) unit Generator Set -Diesel 30 kw (No battery with Trailer) Date of Arrival: 10-21-2015 One (1) unit Generator Set -Diesel 30 kw (with battery with Trailer) Three (3) pcs. Tent Container No. MATU3704288 " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ICTSI-CY Total Floor Price: Php324,800.00 *more than One (1) year and Ten (10) months in Customs custody 8. Sale Lot No. 4-052-2017 5x20' containers Consignee: Philtex Group of Co. PVC Sheets (assorted colors in rolls) A.P. No. 437-2016 Date of Arrival: 9-16-2015 Container Nos. BMOU2781286, BMOU2741112 GLDU9773682, TEMU2967799 TEMU3339349 " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ICTSI-CY Total Floor Price: Php318,750.00 *more than One (1) year Eleven (11) months in Customs custody 9. Sale Lot No. 3-30-2017 1x20' container Consignee: Advanced Security and LED Induction Lamp Safety "MAT" brand Approximately 128 boxes A.P. No. 160-2016 Date of Arrival: 10-18-2014 Container No. TGHU1593253 " AS IS WHERE IS " Total Floor Price: Php128,000.00 Location: ICTSI-CY *more than two (2) years and Ten (10) months in Customs custody

10. Sale Lot No. 8-066-2017 Consignee: Casdelaza Enterprises 1x40' container Clothes Fork, Chamois, Padlock, Eco Bags, Rain Coat S.I. No. 075-2016 Ink Pen, Christmas Décor(Star, Reindeer Small, Reindeer Big, Date of Arrival: 8-24-2016 Flat Star, Reindeer Medium, Décor Bell, Small Star), LED Light, Rice Light, LED Lights (Ball Type), Mistletoe w/ LED lights, Etc. "items with IPR violation were already segregated" Container No. SNBU8165876 " AS IS WHERE IS " Total Floor Price: Php347,077.50 Location: ICTSI-CY *more than One (1) year in Customs custody 11. Sale Lot No. 8-065-2017 1 crate Stc: Motor Cycle Parts, (Tires, Shocks boxed Rail and Engine) Consignee: Stik Iligan " AS IS WHERE IS" A.P. No. 1667-2016 Location: Ocean Link CY-CFS Date of Arrival: 8-3-2015 *more than Two (2) years in Customs custody Total Floor Price: Php25,000.00 12. Sale Lot No. 8-066-2017 One (1) unit used Hummer H3 2007 model Consignee: Unknown Consignee VIN ADMON73E774372747 Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 With Key, faded paint, worn out tires, Not in running condition Date Stripped: 7-16-2015 Floor Price: Php1,800,000.00 *more than Two (2) years in Customs custody One (1) unit used Peugeot Partner Consignee: Rodanilio Rodis VIN VF3GJKFWBAJ510190 Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 Without Key, faded paint, worn out interior, Not in running Date Stripped: 2-14-2013 condition Floor Price: Php250,000.00 *more than Three (3) years in Customs custody One (1) unit used Cadillac Grande 1999 model Consignee: Ambassador Garrido VIN IG65533314250259 Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 Without Key, worn out interior, junk, Not in running condition Date Stripped: 11-7-2001 Floor Price: Php95,880.00 *more than Fifteen (15) years in Customs custody " AS IS WHERE IS " Total Floor Price: Php2,145,880.00 Location: ICTSI-Stalag 13. Sale Lot No. 8-067-2017 One (1) unit used Honda Civic A/T Consignee: Tim Spence 2015 model, Blue Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 With Key, faded paint, flat tires, with dents, Not in running Date Stripped: 10-27-2015 condition Floor Price: Php350,000.00 *more than One (1) year and Ten (10) months in Customs

custody

Consignee: **Unknown Consignee** Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 Date Stripped: 12-20-2013

One (1) unit used Kia Morning red A/T
VIN KNABK51413AT947211
ut Key, faded paint, worn out interior, Not in runni

Without Key, faded paint, worn out interior, Not in running condition, with dents

Floor Price: Php50,000.00

*more than Three (3) years in Customs custody

Consignee: **Unknown Consignee** Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017

Part of A.P. No. 0027-201 Date Stripped: unknown

One (1) unit used Mercedes Benz Head SE VIN WDB1260391A384569 With Key, worn out body, worn out interior Faded paint, worn out tires, Not in running condition

Floor Price: Php150,000.00

Total Floor Price: Php550,000.00

" AS IS WHERE IS" Location: ICTSI-Stalag

14. Sale Lot No. 8-068-2017

Consignee: **Russel Laurente Lee** Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 Date Stripped: 1-27-2012

One (1) unit used Mercedes Benz S500 Gold A/T With Key, sunroof, flat tires, faded paint, Not in running condition

Floor Price: Php800,000.00

*more than Five (5) years in Customs custody

Consignee: **Unknown Consignee** Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 Date Stripped: unknown

One (1) unit used Mercedes Benz
With Key, Delapidated, faded paint
Worn out interiors, worn out tires, Not in running condition
Floor Price: Php100,000.00

Consignee: **AB Abdullah** Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 Date Stripped: 2-19-2013

One (1) unit used Cherry Cross Easter
2010 model, white
With Key, rail roof, rear bumper, faded paint, Not in running
condition

0

*more than Four (4) years in Customs custody

Total Floor Price: Php975,00.00

"AS IS WHERE IS"
Location: ICTSI-Stalag

15. Sale Lot No. 8-069-2017

Consignee: **Jarle Tonning** Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 Date Stripped: 12-10-2010

One (1) unit used Volkswagen Silver VIN WVWZZZ1HZRW073185 With Key, faded paint, Not in running condition

Floor Price: Php65,000

Floor Price: Php75,000.00

*more than Six (6) years in Customs custody

One (1) unit used Volkswagen Golf GLI A/T
2010 model
VIN WVWZZZ1HLSW333689
With Key, not in running condition
Worn out interior, faded paint

Floor Price: Php65,000.00

*more than Six (6) years in Customs custody

One (1) unit used BMW 530i A/T
VIN WBAHE210006E62905
With Key, faded paint, flat tires
Worn out interiors, Not in running condition
With hole in the hood

Floor Price: Php100,000.00

*more than Six (6) years in Customs custody

Total Floor Price: Php230,000.00

"AS IS WHERE IS" Location: ICTSI-Stalag

16. Sale Lot No. 8-070-2017

Consignee: Unknown Consignee

Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017

Date Stripped: 5-15-2007

One (1) unit used Mercedes Benz C280 VIN WDBHA23G1WA633404

With Key, faded paint, flat tires, Not in running condition

Floor Price: Php250,000.00

*more than Ten (10) years in Customs custody

Consignee: **Jeffrey Exora** Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 Date Stripped: 9-19-2009

One (1) unit used Lexus ES330 A/T 2004 model VIN JTHBA306040016384

With Key, faded paint, rusty, worn out interior, Not in running condition

Floor Price: Php143,952.00

*more than Seven (7) years in Customs custody

Consignee: Unknown Consignee

Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 Date Stripped: unknown One (1) unit used Porshe 9245 VIN WPOZZZ92ZHN400311 With Key, faded paint, worn out interior Worn out tires, Not in running condition

Floor Price: Php300,000.00

Total Floor Price: Php693,592.00

" AS IS WHERE IS"

Location: ICTSI-Stalag

17. Sale Lot No. 8-071-2017

Consignee: Unknown Consignee

Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 Date Stripped: August 2015 One (1) unit used Chrysler VIN 2C3AA63H75H127521

With Key, faded paint, flat tires, Not in running condition

Floor Price: Php900,000.00

*more than Two (2) years in Customs custody

Consignee: **Vander Laan** Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 Date Stripped: 12-4-2006

One (1) unit used Mercedes Benz VIN WDB207J211F081846 With Key, sunroof, faded paint Not in running condition With 2 boxes used Mags

Floor Price: Php150,000.00

*more than Ten (10) years in Customs custody

Consignee: Unknown Consignee

Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 Date Stripped: 12-20-2013 One (1) unit used Mercedes Benz E300 VIN WDB1243931F131321

With Key, faded paint, flat tires, Not in running condition

Floor Price: Php100,000.00

*more than Three (3) years in Customs custody

Total Floor Price: Php1,150,000.00

" AS IS WHERE IS" Location: ICTSI-Stalag

18. Sale Lot No. 8-072-2017

Consignee: **Gani Pascual** Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017 Date Stripped:4-15-2009

One (1) unit used Mercedes Benz C240 A/T (RHD)
VIN WDB2020262F913844
Without Key, faded paint, worn out interior, Not in running
condition

Note: Right Hand Drive No issuance of Certificate of Payment (CP) For spare parts only

*more than Eight (8) years in Customs custody

" AS IS WHERE IS"
Location: ICTSI-Stalag

Total Floor Price: Php52,800.00

Terms and Conditions of Public Auction:

- 1. Filing of Bidder's Registration Form (with name, address and TIN), together with the latest certified true copy of Income and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax payment made thereon at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction.
- 2. Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address and TIN to be made with the Chief, ACDD one (1) day before the date of actual bidding until exactly an hour immediately preceding the time of actual bidding; thereafter registration is closed.
- 3. Payment of non-refundable Php2,020.00 Registration Fee.
- 4. Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or, manager's check particularly sugar shipments (which shall be subject to verification with the issuing bank) in an amount equivalent to twenty percent (20%) of the floor price for each sale lot. The bond shall be refunded to the losing bidder after the closing of the auction. The bond shall not, however, be required when the floor price of a sale lot is less than ten thousand pesos (Php10,000.00). Must be submitted at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction.
- 5. Payment of highest bidder in cash or manager's check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price on the spot upon announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction Committee and the COA representative. The remaining balance of 50% shall be paid on the succeeding business day.
- 6. Payments with Cashier's / Manager's Check / Cash to the BOC / MICP shall bear the following:
 - a. BUREAU OF CUSTOMS IFO NAME OF BIDDER.
- The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened in public by the Auction Committee at a time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction Sale.
- 8. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs. Clustering occurs when the difference between the highest and the second highest bid is within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such case, an open-bidding shall be conducted among the bidders of the particular sale lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor price. Only bids raised by three percent (3%) more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the open-bidding shall be declared as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner.
- 9. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following circumstances occurs:
 - a. When there is only sealed bid, the same shall not be opened;
 - b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price;

- c. When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 9 thereof, said bidder shall be disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof without prejudice to the forfeiture of the cash bond and any payment made and imposition of other sanctions as may be warranted.
- 10. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered in a second auction to be held on the third business day after the first failed auction at the same floor price without need of further advertisement/posting. In case of perishable goods, the second auction shall be conducted on the first business day following the first failed bidding.
- 11. The sale lots subject of magna scale weighing shall be released only after they have undergone such weighing. Should the result of the magna scale weighing for a particular sale lot differ from the approximate weight of the said sale lot stated in this Notice, the following shall take effect:
 - a. Any weight found in excess of the approximate weight of the contents of those containers subject to magna scale weighing shall not be considered as part of the sale lot offered for auction, provided, however, that in this case it is determined that there is excess weight, the winning bidder may purchase the excess weight at the pro-rated bid price per kilo of the winning bidder, provided further that the winning bidder shall purchase the whole weight of the excess articles and indicate his intention to do so within one day from discovery of the excess.
 - a.1. Pro-rated bid price per kilo shall mean the total bid amount given by the winning bidder during the bidding process divided by the published approximate weight of the sale lot. To compute for the total price to be paid for purchasing the whole sale lot, the formula to be used is as follow:

Total Amount to be Paid = $\underline{\underline{Bid Price}}_{x Actual Weight}$ Approximate weight

To illustrate: assuming that the winning bid price for the Sale Lot 0xx-2015, which has a published approximate weight of 1,872,000 kilograms, I PhP50,000.00. if the sale lot, after being subject to magna scale weighing, is determined to be heavier, say 1,900,000 kilograms, and the winning bidder wishes to acquire the excess, he would have to pay a total of 50,747,863.25. the total amount has been arrived at by using the aforesaid formula, thus:

Total Amount to be Paid = $\frac{\text{PhP50,000.00}}{1,872,000 \text{ kgs.}}$ x 1,900,000 kgs.

Total Amount to be Paid = PhP50,747,863.25

- a.2. should the winning bidder decide to purchase the excess weight, he shall pay the amount for the excess weight within five (5) days from demand thereof by the District Collector, or his duty authorized representative; otherwise, the excess quantity shall not be considered to have been sold and shall be offered for in the next public auction of the port.
- 12. In case the quantity determined after the magna scale weighing is less than the approximate weight in this Notice, the winning bidder shall entitled to a proportionate adjustment of the bid amount based on the actual weight. The same formula as illustrated in 11.a.1 shall be used in computing for the adjustment in the bid amount based on the actual weight.
- 13. Compliance of terms & conditions of the release of the cargo by winning bidder like weighing, final counting, etc.
- 14. Non-compliance with any of the terms and conditions of the Notice of Public Auction shall result in the forfeiture of any payments made by the winning bidder without prejudice to the forfeiture of the subject shipments in favor of the Government.

For further details, please contact Mr. Gerardo M. Macatangay, Chief, Auction and Cargo Disposal Division, MICP, Tel No.245-4101 loc. 2283 or 247-0977.

ATTY. VINCENT PHILIP C. MARONILLA

District Collector, MICP